
Office of
Executive Engineer Baijnath Division Hp.pWD, Baijnath
Himachal Pradesh Public works Department Baijnath-l 76125
Phone No. 01 894-263035 F ax 2627 04 e-mai | :-gg-b?ij-h p@n ic. in

NO:PWD/BN/rAA{IT/202|-26\- " l?AB6 -BS
To

Dated:- *?l)tef

Subject:-

The Executive Engineer, (IT Cell)
Nirman Bhawan Nigam Vihar,
Shimla-2.

Publication of Tender Notice on the Departmental Website.

Dear sir,

Enclosed herewith is the Tender Notice for the work specified in the
Notice Inviting Tender CNIT). You are kindly requested to upload the same on the official website of the
deparlment in accordance with Notification No.PBW(B)A(3)112024 dated 03.01 .2024. issued bv rhe

Secretary (PW) to the Government of Himachal pradesh.

The works mentioned in the Notice Inviting Tender are urgenVemergent

nature of works in public interest. Kindly ensure the prompt publication of the same on the website.

Encl: Notice Inviting Tender
& Schedule of Quantity. Yours faithfullv.

$69!neer
Eiuie,ign

iBapatinatn

Copy forwarded for information to:-
1. The Superintending Engineer, JNR. circle HppwD., Joginder Nagar.2. All the Assistant Engineers working under this Division.
3. The Drawing Branch of this office.
4. Notice Board.

Hefl$lyeffiqgi,1eer
hiinafillfii,idroen
FfiFiff*M,.k$alrnath

Erc



Office of
Executive Engineer Baijnath Division HP.PWD, Baijnath

Himachal Pradesh Public works Depa rtment Baij nath-1 7 6125

Phone No. 01894-263035 F ax 2621 04 e-mail :-ee-baii-h p@,nic' in

*N.OTIqE INYITING TENDER"

Sealed percentage rate on tender form No. 6 & 8 are hereby invited by

the Executive Engineer, Baijnath Division H.P.PWD., Baijnath on behalf of the Govemor of HP for the

following work from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD (B&R) whose

registration stood renewed as per revised rule and also registered under the HP General Sales Tax act

196g so as to reach in this office on or before 13,02,2026 up to 11.30 A.M and will be opened on the

same day at 12.00 Noon in the presence of intending contractors or their authorized representative' The

tender forms can be had from his office against cash payment Q',lon refundable) on 12.02'2026 between

2.00 pM up to 4.30 p.M and the application for issue of tender form shall be received on 11.02.2026 up

to 12.00 Noon.

The eamest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/Time

Deposit accounts/Saving Accounts in any Post Office,tsank in H.P. duly pledged in favour of the XEN

H.p.pWD., Baijnath must be accompanied with the each tender. Conditional/incomplete tenders and the

tenders received without eamest money as mentioned above will be similarly rejected, the offer of the

tender shall be kept open for 75 days. The XEN reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders or

to drop the proposal ofthe tender without assigning any reasons'

Sr.
No.

Name of Works Amount put to
tender/Estimated
cost

Earnest
Money

Cost of
tender
form

Time
Limit

1 Balance work of Rain Shelter aI

Bhullana (SH: Providing and Fixing

Sittine Bench, Railing & Gate)

43,3121- 9001- Rs.350/- One
Month

2 R/D on Dharamshala Dadh Holta

Chadhiar Sandhole road (SH: CIO

R/wall at RD 59/139 to 59/143.50)

99,4961- 2,0001- Rs.350/- One
Month

J C/O Link road from Mod to Bhugat via

Dhai Mela Rest house km 0/00 to 1/00

(SH: C/O R/wall at RD 0/540 to01549 &
C/O 3 Nos. of ParaPets)

eefttor 2,0001- Rs.350/- One
Month

4 Restoration of Rain'Damage on Pihar

Kunni Road (SH: C/O R/wall at RD

0/450 to 01454 and 01464 to 0/468.50)

97,3591- 2.000/- Rs.350i- Two
Months

5 Restoration of Rain Damages on Barot

Nalhota Road km 0/00 to 15/500 (SH:

Hiring of Hydraulic Excavator/JCB for
removal of Snow/Slips dressing of road

berms, filling depressions, clearance of
drain and culvert)

99,000/- 2,0001- Rs.350/- One
Month

6 Restoration of Rain Damages on Bir
Badagran road km 0/00 to 32100 (SH:

Hiring of Hydraulic Excavator/JCB for
removal of Snow/Slips dressing of road

berms, filling depression, clearance of
drain and culvert)

99,000/- 2,0001- Rs.350/- One
Month



Restotation of Rain Damages on various

road under Bir Sub Division HPPWD

Baijnath (Multhan Section) (SH: Hiring
of Hydraulic Excavator/JCB for removal

of Snow/Slips dressing of road berms,

filling depression, clearance of drain and

culvert)

99,000/- 2,000/- Rs.350/- One
Month7

2.

3.

f Act' 2018 and also Produce the Tin

number, H.P. sales Tax clearance ceftificate from the Excise and Taxation Depaftment'

The contractor will have to produce the attested copy of his/their enlistmenvrenewal at the time of

submitting application for issue of tender form failing which their application will not be enterlained'

In case of holiday on the day of opening of tenders, the same will be opened on the next working day

on the same time and venue.

4. Only two tenders form will be issued to the contractor/firm which may be noted'

5. Tender not received on prescribed form and manner shall not be considered and will be liable for

rej ection strai ghtwaY.

.The contractor shall be responsible for rectifying defects noticed within One year from the date of

completion of the work and the portion of security deposit relating to as phallic work shall be

refunded after the expiry of this period.

The Contractor shall have all required machinery such as Truck/Tipper,Mixture'Water Tanker

Vibrator etc or should submit the undertaking/affidavit regarding providing to him such machinery of

owner's having such machinerY'

The contractor shall not have more than Two works in hand and in this regard along with application

shall submit an under taking viz he will get complete the works in hand before award of work with in

schedule time.
g. All kind of material shall be arranged by the contractor by itself from the authorized firms/dealers as

per clause No-10A'
10. The Cement shall be procured by the contractor at his own from the nearby godowns of Civil Supply

against the aPProved/Permit.

6.

7.

8.



+a x
ts:(=: @ *

SBNEs$f,$ z
I 3.W- :59; €o.r-

.6
G
FJ

a

=aXY
EB
= l.)
at=
6v

*o

i

i{
o
A

€

5'6'* g! (,

a;rfa;8.; F S I x
-5:i^.^.Y.: a5'3 5 ri
-f)=O-Aua-{q=e i
arOQ + 3'Ct 13
o (; 5 =< o-< -.Oa !o i'-.
\YJF'M'g9Allq
d + i *: *:+# ? "'I c
:ri "i. O 3' 

=.'d.i LiJ5o,: @- 
"? E FY R

= 
.]-.'E s I 5.

i'a ]'5 tD O
6:=^@

+s";;-9;
i'a ]v 5 !0 0
oii^o-@
*o:rL'fq'i-'o =.i c
_L: = t.ct8e* trfi n- s: =-o ^ o !:. q tr ;i.* :

-;lzar*;-i (D A ='-{r

- 
a (D i-5

e il3:8.
n-=:dX
= 

(D 
='c'x3 +:rfi F

d !l ='@ i'
x J $ -a':aa X -il Xx I=6 =-^.i+^J
lJ-.@m"-< 5 ^": o
^oARE+-i x 3.
A FF F;
E-=if;"7^ + r'- Y.
A)A)J-@3Xet$tJ":+d6

llanil!'
=:=aa=1
llAnt:!'
==a 

q Jt
O 

=!. 
x

a,_ x' Q :l =.+3; :+ =fi
^r@rre Hse

v)F

TE
iaYV

a

z
-J
-l

o

5

l.J
L.

FJ .rn

o;'t8
3?

I '.o
>aio

NJ
o

5(,)(,
b.J



5 N Z(h ^z
3E
<rot
)r'
!iF
6O
F>Ug
UF€E

E;
6g
(,rD
>V
5:

Btr
D

gl

Fl

El
I

I

I

I
I

I

I
I

I
I

I
I

I

I

I

-
zI
I

1.,

lf

IF
IF
tc

lE
t:

tf

He3?Ei
EFg Bli
F 

=I 
gto

HFfi 3 gi
E .i' sd i:
EFB Iii
Fq;'Eii
Ep 3F: 

'E'E i a 1;
E : p-3 X i
E F=X g:
F6 $gF;
Fe Fa +;
d==5Y:
il = ea *0a q

IqIg3Eo qr < 5 tk
-a*3@"
= 

:l o E +r
\,x@::.ar@<<

o=;6xo

€ I ['e,F
€FE *d
I -:O o O

=#g 
F *FrlE'6EIiseF-t ". ! E

Pg.6ig
x F 8i 

=e =t:5€ daEm
o o:l-<

*F="95 5 qY"sdFx6x 4 
=/< =P *,F .!q 5

iAgtFT
iFq==.=.
.a=EE3
E.a;;HE
€ *rat
5;eE *
R d + 3m
i= 6-? €
aBP 5 ii'N@565

i t i e'g
E 8.q E'F*o=-q
x i o =5J E='D H

: rgE I
: tr; E3:5=50
I 6 0 A 

=.1i?F;ei
x -. 5 I =le lm 5 Elo I o c qleFeF;l
€ 6-i:51
FPid=l
*9::61Is€;sloao; =lEFJEgI:-uPB:l
E q $ t Pl
60 a 3.=l
AY:6 =l*e =a 

gl
o:i l.al
EFFITI
ts !6 X t *lill Fsl
E',+=iElr;:po I

IHH I

.iBFFHg:
$€ gE;f 

!@ 6 c? = Nri

ggE$F*:
.9 s c€ A +;
e tf B; ST

$19{[ei
sig+gEi
EgFs€$l
E*:c1nE4,6 : o 3 3- <
-.^ F5X !1 !3+-NXr:

; r$F;"st
C =' a Y €!

gH ?H iFi
3 i +E x g 

H

E s f $F * i
qE 15 i3E
gg+EEi3
FBEaESF
9F*Xrjag
i 8 = 3q6'g1g+q+Es

Fe:iaf
6 C =.- z'E
-o c

!'51=F3AAY;>Jl

ief; ?+slgs*+i
= 

F a; i g F a i E'g€ ;

ia+$?*€eEi?Fj
,giEFFFFEFEEj

;.3 : = = 3. f, iE "s= 
H {

;FF+iE-Es+s;In';'; € # E i; n ; k <

Fg$€+F'Fa:3e.!
s gieE i: atE r;qF=r'Ja-3Ee€"*i

+igi3si$gFEiiia;FlrHl$Hi
3 FE iie{i 7s q*
E.EEE;E;99E19eFi;::=cP+d':
FFEgFfE[Tggg
gFflBAiIgFEfq
fr;eiE5=s6g+dc";+*c[*iE'3g-
f i; Tr -f H e I.s,Q;+=dRq=*.rnx!d'P 6-< x F : R { 9':* fi F E ;; E€ ; = ; EJur;5. ?4ssd6 e;H €3 

=sx@

d

{ {
I

^z
a^

t

t
@

o
3

3
o

o-

o
ts

N I

b
at

lfFa
tl ;al='*al!.<-
t9€ 3
l'Ni

ISFF
F€F

ZF
ox.F it

Y{'
F

R.

ZF
<g
oz
<o

'a

R.

ozF
<o5

6r

R.E
5p<a

ZF
ox.2 ii

Y!'
f

a

R"

!

l
-19

N
'o

! {a
t1



@ql
1l

z

?

:l

5l
:l
el

;l
-l
:l
:l
el

)l
il
rl
rl

il

;l

t(
t(-

la
la

le
t;
la
It
l2

l=

atr

-t*; l;

o 16
- t-
t tf,
al@

"l-

tl
tlItl
llll
ti
IllII
I lcI It

l:r=:*3::
lo=*65.-:
115:!1e.4!14":-;t-=cllti ..2:;li'.-;?-L€
iiSxp--+;
l-- (rO 

-

iiFaJF?;
l==.-gq*
II o =d i YAI n qqE A3I g"Fg*=B
I u{<,.69
| 9i:Eg6
I s a13Fat
I I = n'm J
| :9t H *3I f *qr Fg- s 5 -fr 

='P -o =- --isi:ii
e .u 

=.G 
c'x

: - -x

=31! 
! ir

{-?=**3;"uB-Fl;
a 3 : i * xl
-- ; * a ;: lLl
- t i'; tr 3l*d;I3;l
* 6 : 

- = =lc{iq?;l
f E i g +El

.t= ; h' 1 a-l : i 3 9
| ; 

=L!f 
I

I ? id a

'| = P o a I

'l re"e!'.
l*F:gi
I h o: ao

I i s5fi:
I s;Fli
I D o -, x .| ! ^ 5 Y:
| ^i'i=aa| :3 X:-
I O ! IG:

le93:iI H a; sE
lEqs*E| 3 =* 3 ;
I Fi J =:| - !! -6 €

I r + p d&| =1d5s| : 6 ..r'@ ol
| 6J';.9 =6 rl l P

"i.i6a€3 =e a
e^ - 5 c
;5 D-i:
L) o 6-;i €
: 

=P 
o:L

lH * i g
;:.aa-=j i =: il+r--i
= 

^ 

i 6 t)

I =P { A
-F x:-
ios=95 3X-o *
: '- =$

a'

3 B 
= 

tr q 3 rs
$ 

-: -- 
q=

sx"1*3E=F
8l*F8qBFf34i"tE
D o o: o o ^:'ctc5..r

=ld9q)=.: : - :! f r
! ): = 

o o -FE"'ii;,;3
qigaggs
gfi t g 1a ir
;;FAs'H+i
i ilrE FE i

s q I ; i 5r :
lqJ- -? x o.
o@!1Q-::+;

igi it; s'i:;ilp+=a:
lEi rf; I i:
FlF++F:'$=1.=6:*
6'qi::;5=
s F; d I F ot; 

^ -=: 
c

e;di.aaBii:tIi3tir: a: 'S6- Yi

6

f

s

;l
rl

il
il

igp-fE=9F3.TF:s
:3 !E 3;!i l.=j F=
4 * 

= 

g E ; 5 "= 
gfi 

= 
q;

iq i; 3 + l f ? 3:; i
qzizE?l +t;-sis5 F LE ' 9 = i i,. Y* -
;B+e5Eg31F+Fi
F.ssg€ [a +_a'F iri9a;='iieiEs*[€'
=Ene5FF=iii_iF;*:ait;'cqi:,s
=.7;:6 

c q--'- 7*

'3gF*E:*iiF+il
;;iFe;!!€H€.q:ts'J = n q-+.-' 

= .i; E l

i ifEgs iis$ i$i
Elnai=:gsiEi;
:q?:gar:1s83::stlA33=;qF?:
g I *r 51 ; 35 i 3 f ;
gFirf 

E B* 3Ei f Ia- :;::.di ii ,

=-- s r 
T

FI
-l

Fl
'l

8I

1t
rl

=I
itilal
3l
\l;l
TI;l
it:l
il
il,I
:Iil;l
il
il
rl'l
.l

I
I

't
I

I

I

I

l

I

I

I

:I

-l

I

I

I

I

I

o

t

J

P'
o
^

,a

;Z

eo
g

@o
@d

!

o

A

O

N l:d -"-

lf z ^

i:€ i
l< h*l9 -F
lsEQl-l

I

I

j

I

I

I

I

Ir

I

T

<o6

+:
ol

\(t)
N

i^ 6 {{
a>

-aZ

ti iu3?+-
s?e-
: cqe

\\e



7u) ^2.a2
f,;

>=

v=.

:--
ue
?*JS

5-

c.B
<c
A=
atE

€g,u=

-tlt

a
@

a

-

a

I

6I

'aa

)

7=Z??
-q=?d
-. F a:=
Z o =-n'z+,j.i<
99gdS'
- 5.+60

it?-Lq

s=2?r
? "' .!.G 

=9q6-?

- r. = =-ia;aL-ac c9 2 V

] "+ rc 4'=
:=.;d
t -!-,9o 6 =iE ol6;
-3.*-+
g&x91
^,=A:v.
= 

a r:j =:l J{ 9! i: ?EY^n=-+o
& -= +i ,9

-ra-;., 7 a. ^, t_

^^; <:

23,axa

1zE"--t2; oY3
-; -:r1'*JVS"^^^=
= 

q; d;
7, 

''72=eEt'E=
a7-a-

a-5 =
'j: E9:
7s 6 Jji{H f

€ 8=€ f9g ag ?

=; 
a_ 4 .?.

i+a*F! +F; i

*?: =t
i c o -E
ae.:!E
9;'l;i-

=::;r-4"1t2
:'o:i P- q
ig7=?
i.q € g?

;::6s
;a;=1
=F * 3 g

i;: J.c-!:P !
oF'=

:?6s
d.vtr:
'? 

=2 
t

;i:=

6 .O a
=JP o

-n::a2;::
2767
''<*e=.
q d ad

{ o =i
7 I ?)
c. 3l

E.l

TiE;=Z+: i;;1:r:315:14?4.':,
Tg $ r 1€ ! s
=+'-i.Y'EN-ii€ iig: *i
- _ : ry \- c - =: : ^.: c d! {e9=i;_^: =:.4s-;q:;3

; +H € E E q

9i 3 a!;6
-]3287--?7"=sF| =
: i E A s: ;
geE:_Etg
g; R";t 

= 
3

=isgF=-?I * ie.9? E

r j j * i e ;'
-^^==2-

:*;3EiE
i2^ ?E-1? 

= 
:

2*A?;i*iieiS=t
3 ic ! f r I
s q E i3 

=: 
;

5 0 ' 
-- 

=.rc oIi?vs.*;
f : ;E i "=#

1;: I 1F*
x =:lE - - !

+t=ai1?i)
-.-i- 3 Pli o ilr,< |

g i e g I - F ?'T ?.
' : a *i 

=. - e=I

?'=,=?;E=irr7

*f€*E+iq$eFiSci;:i7"-'?3
eagEaiis*ttt?a:g3g-Fffr
3 = r; "T! F I ; 3 5 !r
g *H i I s. i { 3 i sg? ? litid{*:
[ 3 5; iEi:?',ii
E+E?al?i;ai
€;FiElEal;i
$ r: iE ?E 15 r:
=;i't[€iii!i;i F3.l{.)e='?},

itiEglisEai6,1==:=E^:Et=
6:d=9€<s1'5:q
==gr,=:;frd73,-. 

+ fi- i i a € i t; t
qiEF4FNi+E'el2?_:t; BiEit1{giEe?i
g {; a ; ; ? + rq
< Fo o d::
T 4i E 59.-3r v

-
5

a

O b o
N

9p
;Z
<A

-
z

=-l

o
3

T

a
c
3

T

a
=3

C

I

O c 'c
O

g
EI
PI
DI
--l-

ls
l6
I
I

<l
1l

=: 
b'3

olJ
-t;.=

='- 
6

=ZA
"3?
-,< €5I";
F=g
1qF

ZF
fo<2

T

o
Oo

zv

<g
cz

T

-
d

R"

<o5

o+
R! --

d

<g

E

,o

k9

{ p

C
c

O

O c

x=

=2-J

oo

=PX!= ii
: = =.tb'ffiFes\
= zG\
l: ;\



za z
!t tl Il

=+a3 ,?'

3= *
E'x* hpT 35P+os IE6'I
Z r!, E'
6X=13 o

-*f
;='
OV
wt
:IE;0q
'@

(!^

+;?z
> ?@3EOF
=ltl;EM
: ag
e EC
6 einq 30
E s-tl
B. c9.
E' B;
i o1
a1
h=
=0e

(}

r!

mm
3Ed3oO)is
Oa?b'
€2

n7
N(o:- (0E'o9P
6-6g

I
3o

o
fo

o
ft
t

@

7fr

6

0e

6
6

;lCsPe=q:+]o o J =1- =;b! =l* EE: s.a+E XTIl;ial-d+Fd6c3+l
s - X 1 X < r = 

(}o TIe€EE[EiSeEl
3F=qq{::.+E-l6\-vs*€iE-dal
X 

=,Fs;-E 
o'El u,l'"=E-:XrO5==

=sa8€si;EElXEe33:eE=gl
qeagE;a*€Fl
€:g-+! z P oEl
FAH,gi53ri3l
rc o -= -o tr =o =l?=aE<FSAiEl+=-dtn+o=y+l

3s-*hgau.*gl
:=SEEEBg'38]:-;i'o9R;-lnt?!g?tsi:E
-.oP===.-J4,-'-a-z?7.Raji1
qZz=€+o=o4,
5; gi e:;iry3Xire;P{ F3oti &qHil4aFqE-g a s d i I H ls+i-<aS*^t

-og:T5^E: F9:.l6 5 oll 6 V.'-'='
Eg*3i*d'33: 3 F€ +a 3 3 e
:338e8:3e:4.5t o< =:5
fi ,'3E i a E- d-:
''6-S;a 3'' 8. 3

I

a

A
aZY9<o

@

\a
nt

o5
!o

FI

=<

tq

\o
{oo
o
bo

I

b
O

U-r

e
-



3?
AIvl

tl

6l

6l
al6l

rq
6

-

al

al

6l

6lll
6l

rcl6l
-l
ml
el

{o
L,

jlC sPe= q 
= =]=?333==tr!-lBgElsT=!*:lo<+===m:=+l

H"FE*I-"=id'T_rl:."" - 5 &:.f,F0 c cLl. o- - 6 < jr J r rl6 9 =9 6 g:< sPli*d=F:He3=l
< I c'D - : =.m 

r na 
=9 =r;E 5 == x'

?refiE€H"aEg
X 3: !.2? [e-€5

€rsgstIF€F
sIaag$3i3l9<*l{50aEii':+i:r-F=o-

9$hr6fieu.*!(r 91<
iiYaAaBlPT
= dR e o l-=5:€
ss.iE<i_e_=.:E7=d=qEFE-3€F€:r 3 q '''; : ; I
F; iE e:;iEc
^=9=-;? * Fio
(n\63=ol=!t=

9;3ri9ris7.9L 5 
= 

eLl*a
; -r 3 a ^= i F s:
"755q'i-oU.c''='"i.a-oX=-aiiigsaIHF'6=j 3 n'..= ii e 3 e:333aE:3e*- 55 0< +: (t

fi a 3E i a i E s
S B-O Eo

{

\o

OO

aZ

Fg

o

c
A

t
a
ni

?E
:@xb-ln
t:
<@

Ie

(o
(o

oo
bo

Io
o
o
O

->

e
=2

zaz(!=!9

'9r|E
EF 1

Jora

ll+ti
='.< e

:3 Aotr I
Ea x?Fr 6'6x53g o

'^ r'Jx$;='
w=
:TE;OQ'6

+!!a7
?E;gP
= - \,Eera emt rO3 3C
=' l-6 Qm
9" to
E STI3 3g
d >t-e .>dz.o-l"=r 

=
=oq

(!

mm0rq
d360

s8.9oioq2

vn
N(o
6b99
60 o

i

o=Px

<is#
6-='

K-T o
5o

o
:l

=



*Qn 3l:ii.=EgE:
aiv;i.

J90e

:; 5
='.< ;

E; 
"!

;a 3?Fr 6'
6x=f g o

1Fii re-='
OV
wI
FE
'o

-a

</
=sAl

atr4a

?P; iR
--a1-a Am; qo

AF
OFb

6 lmq 1o
I -'11i ;p
I 9>
'i--3 +1
0zJ

=r E-{
=. t<
oav^-6A)
--6-

2-+
ia

=z--t

=

-lmrn3' _E A.
!?d3t60

=[9o:oi2
i' 'r'

odad
?N(o
oblo
3 P I5b o

37

t

I

oa

I

m

-

{
A}

# # g g sF 11:: 5: o-- 7. _ = F : O J

ag18 g=F! +E
H"ee53==EdT-=.;:--e+=tseg-
1a=r 9-*;:=a,ge.).: r 6.: :0 _ 6

I la?aE sE; I
; g i B E * lFE g

fi E i : e: E +: "
g asgEE F*E Fi3-Td*9.o*3ga+gE;?1;f
9s=E<6oa=h-

=i1:--ls3.EBsi l; d i 
= 

9, !-= S.; i::- [ g d,: ;E
= = 

I Z 7 + E s t Si * s € 
= 

{ 3 i: E

= 
4 s E d "8.; q's€

F-'€ + I e +; : ? q
+< 5 

= ia ?i we
d6 5 

=B 
+8E.=E to

aF3+35x5F?-oE6Plit3a:=:*3;ig:as
;. g E 5 

= 
!r I * a

u'+ ? a "i I *- s:
E : 1 F: i 3 

= 
ifrSraiHE'ii=:.3 a'-= *Q 3 T;

iqsg*€ai36]E€Pxo'S5'€=sge?3";
3 F-" E

a-

I

{
I

o
o

aZ
+;rx

o q

s
Ia
f
6

rx
o-'

J

m
a

G)(o

o

I
I
O

O n1

sx
E:O

=aii +-€:gpY.t?<E
@&

s)i

Erc

{-


